RESOLUTION NO. 2018-9.17
OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF

THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #2 FOR THE CONTRACT SLOAN PARK BRIDGE AND STREAM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE AND YANNUZZI GROUP, INC.
WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale and Yannuzzi Group, Inc. has entered into a contract in the amount of $771,046.50 for the Sloan Park Bridge and Stream Improvements Project; and 

Whereas, the Borough of Bloomingdale and Yannuzzi Group, Inc. previously entered into a change order by way of Resolution No. 2018-9.15 in the amount of $44,000 for the installation of a 10’bridge; and

WHEREAS, it has since been determined by the Borough Engineer that certain changes to this contract are necessary to perform work as follows:  

Non-Contract Work Items – Rock Removal & Tree Work









Additional Cost


Change Order #1






$44,000.00

Proposed Change Order #2


Rock Removal






$43,450.00


Tree Work






$10.400.00





Total Net Change Order: 
$97,850.00





Percentage Increase:

12.70%

; and


WHEREAS, the original contract amount was $771,046.50; the amended contract amount based upon Change Order #1 and #2, is $868,896.50 which is 12.7% increase from the original contract amount; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3, the change orders have not caused the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than 20 percent; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has reviewed the change order and recommended to the Borough Council that it modify its agreement with Yannuzzi Group, Inc., subject to the certification of funds, as a result of the above-referenced changes of condition which have occurred on the project and as detailed in the Borough Engineer’s Memorandum, dated March 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Borough Chief Financial Officer has certified the funds from Acct.

No. C-04-55-877-17A-100; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic and State of New Jersey, that Change Order #1 is hereby approved in the contract between the Borough of Bloomingdale and Yannuzzi Group, Inc. as follows:

Original Contract


$771,046.50


Change Order #1


$  44,000.00
 
Change Order #2


$  53,850.00

New Contract Total:


$868,896.50





Increase 12.70%
This Resolution will take effect immediately upon approval and certification of funds.

Record of Council Vote on Passage
	Council person
	aye
	nay
	Abstain
	Absent
	Council person
	aye
	nay
	Abstain
	Absent

	Costa
	X
	
	
	
	Hudson
	X
	
	
	

	D’Amato
	X
	
	
	
	Sondermeyer
	
	
	
	X

	Dellaripa
	X
	
	
	
	Yazdi
	X
	
	
	


I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on September 18, 2018.

___________________________________

Breeanna Calabro, RMC 

Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale
2

